

07-2537-CV

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Second Circuit

DANIEL GOLDSTEIN, JERRY CAMPBELL, as the Putative Administrator of the Estate of OLIVER ST. CLAIR STEWART and in his Individual Capacity, GELIN GROUP, LLC., CHADDERTON'S BAR AND GRILL, INC., doing business as Freddy's Bar and Backroom, MARIA GONZALEZ, JACKIE GONZALEZ, YESENIA GONZALEZ, HUDA MUFLEH-ODEH, JAN AKHTAR, DAVID SHEETS, PETER WILLIAMS ENTERPRISES, INC., 535 CARLTON AVE. REALTY CORP., PACIFIC CARLTON DEVELOPMENT CORP., AARON PILLER and ROCKWELL PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, LLC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

GOVERNOR GEORGE E. PATAKI, NEW YORK STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, doing business as Empire State Development Corporation, BRUCE C. RATNER, JAMES P. STUCKEY, FOREST CITY ENTERPRISES, INC., FOREST CITY RATNER COMPANY, RATNER GROUP, INC., BR FCRC, LLC., BR LAND, LLC, FCR LAND, LLC., BROOKLYN ARENA, LLC, ATLANTIC YARDS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC, MICHAEL BLOOMBERG, DANIEL DOCTOROFF, ANDREW M. ALPER, JOSHUA SIREFMAN, CITY OF NEW YORK and NEW YORK CITY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE ESDC DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

DOUGLAS M. KRAUS
PREETA D. BANSAL
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 735-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION.....	24
A. The Project Serves Multiple Undeniable Public Purposes	24
B. There is No Warrant for Examining Whether the Admittedly Valid Public Purposes Are “Pretextual”	30
C. If a Screen for “Pretext” Is Required, the Relevant Inquiry is an Objective One	37
D. Even Applying Plaintiffs’ Own Subjective Test for Public Use, Their Claim Fails	40
1. The District Court Relied on Long-Settled Pleading Principles and a “Plausibility” Standard Even Plaintiffs Agree Applies Here	40
2. Plaintiffs’ Attack on the District Court’s Reasoning is Misguided.....	43
3. The District Court Properly Held that, Under the Applicable Pleading Standards, Plaintiffs’ Claim Could Not Proceed	44
E. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection and Due Process Claims Fare No Better	47

II. IF PLAINTIFFS ARE CORRECT THAT THE PUBLIC USE
CLAUSE INQUIRY ENTAILS A SEARCHING EXAMINATION
OF INDIVIDUAL MOTIVES, *BURFORD* ABSTENTION IS
WARRANTED.....48

CONCLUSION55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>49 WB, LLC v. Village of Haverstraw</i> , 839 N.Y.S.2d 127 (2d Dep't 2007)	6, 33, 38
<i>99 Cents Only Stores v. Lancaster Redevelopment Agency</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	45-46
<i>Aaron v. Target Corp.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (E.D. Mo. 2003)	45-46
<i>Alabama Public Service Commission v. Southern Railway Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 341 (1951)	19, 20, 48, 49, 52-53
<i>Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co. v. N.C. Corp. Commission</i> , 206 U.S. 1 (1907)	53
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	22, 41-42, 43-44
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bethphage Lutheran Service, Inc. v. Weicker</i> , 965 F.2d 1239 (2d Cir. 1992)	49, 50
<i>Broadway 41st St. Realty Corp. v. New York State Urban Development Corp.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	51
<i>Brody v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 434 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2005)	5-6, 22-23, 38, 48, 50
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	15
<i>Chesapeake & Ohio Railway Co. v. Public Services Commission of West Virginia</i> , 242 U.S. 603 (1917)	53
<i>Chiropractic America v. Lavecchia</i> , 180 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 1999)	53

<i>Ciambriello v. County of Nassau</i> , 292 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2002).....	40-41
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	39
<i>Coles v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 646 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	51
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	42
<i>Cottonwood Christian Center v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	45-46
<i>Creel v. City of Atlanta</i> , 399 F.2d 777 (5th Cir. 1968).....	51
<i>Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	39-40
<i>Develop Don't Destroy Brooklyn v. Empire State Development Corp.</i> , 31 A.D.3d 144, 816 N.Y.S.2d 424 (1st Dep't 2006)	3, 8
<i>E & L Consulting, Ltd. v. Doman Industrial Ltd.</i> , 472 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2006)	40
<i>East Thirteenth St. Community Ass'n v. N.Y. State Housing Finance Agency</i> , 218 A.D.2d 512, 630 N.Y.S.2d 517 (1st Dep't 1995).....	3, 45
<i>Eddystone Equipment & Rental Corp. v. Redevelopment Authority</i> , Civ. A. No. 87-8246, 1988 WL 52082 (E.D. Pa. May 17, 1988).....	54
<i>Franco v. National Capital Revitalization Corp.</i> , --, A.2d -- 2007 WL 2001652 (D.C. Jul. 12, 2007).....	37-38
<i>Green Street Ass'n v. Daley</i> , 373 F.2d 1 (7th Cir. 1967)	51
<i>Harrison-Halsted Community Group, Inc. v. Housing & Home Finance Agency</i> , 310 F.2d 99 (7th Cir. 1962).....	51
<i>Harvey v. Great Seneca Finance Corp.</i> , 453 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hemperly v. Crumpton</i> , 708 F. Supp. 1247 (M.D. Ala. 1988)	54
<i>HMK Corp. v. County of Chesterfield</i> , 616 F. Supp. 667 (E.D. Va. 1985).....	54
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007)	41
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Levy v. Lewis</i> , 635 F.2d 960 (2d Cir. 1980).....	49
<i>Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959)	51
<i>Mateo v. Phillips</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	51
<i>McNeese v. Bd. of Educ. of Cmty. Sch. Dist. 187</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963).....	50
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992)	26
<i>National Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 672 F.2d 292 (2d Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>New Orleans Public Services, Inc. v. City Council of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	49, 50
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	41
<i>Pastan v. City of Melrose</i> , 601 F. Supp. 201 (D. Mass. 1985).....	26
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	26
<i>Port Chester Yacht Club, Inc. v. Iasillo</i> , 614 F. Supp. 318 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	54
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1995)	49
<i>Rosenthal & Rosenthal, Inc. v. New York State Urban Development Corp.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 612 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	29, 30, 42

<i>Rosenthal & Rosenthal, Inc. v. New York State Urban Development Corp.</i> , 771 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1985).....	26, 28, 29-30
<i>Southeast Land Development Associates, L.P. v. District of Columbia</i> , No. Civ. A. 05-1413, 2005 WL 3211458 (D.D.C. Nov. 1, 2005)	26
<i>Southern Railway Co. v. Alabama Public Service Commission</i> , 91 F. Supp. 980 (M.D. Ala. 1950).....	53
<i>United States v. Yonkers Board of Education</i> , 837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987)	40
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1967).....	40
<i>Volvo North America Corp. v. Men's International Professional Tennis Council</i> , 857 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1988)	54
<i>In re Waybro Corp. v. Board of Estimate</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 349, 493 N.E.2d 931 (1986)	3
<i>Wein v. Beame</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 326, 372 N.E.2d 300 (1977)	3
<i>Wendy's International, Inc. v. City of Birmingham</i> , 868 F.2d 433 (11th Cir. 1989)	54
<i>Yak v. Bank Brussels Lambert</i> , 252 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	15

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	12
N.Y. EDPL § 101.....	4
N.Y. EDPL § 201.....	4
N.Y. EDPL § 203.....	4

N.Y. EDPL § 204.....	4
N.Y. EDPL § 207.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. EDPL § 208.....	5
N.Y. EDPL § 401.....	6, 54
N.Y. EDPL § 402.....	6
N.Y. Unconsolidated Laws § 6252.....	3, 13, 45
N.Y. Unconsolidated Laws § 6260.....	3-4, 50
N.Y. Unconsolidated Law § 6263	3
U.S. Constitution amendment V.....	24

MISCELLANEOUS

Lynn E. Blais, <i>Urban Revitalization in the Post-Kelo Era</i> , 34 Fordham Urban L. J. 657 (2007).....	32
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Public Use, Public Trust & Public Benefit</i> , 9 Green Bag 2d 125 (2006).....	32
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) (No. 04-108), <i>available at</i> 2004 WL 1659558	31
John Paul Stevens, <i>Learning on the Job</i> , 74 Fordham L. Rev. 1561 (2006)	25
Washington Post, <i>Transcript: Day Three of the Roberts Confirmation Hearings</i> , Sept. 14, 2005, <i>available at</i> http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2005/09/14/AR2005091402252.html	33
